

In the
Supreme Court of the
United States

November Term 2017

Docket No. 4-422

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner

v.

AMANDA KOEHLER

Respondent

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, AMANDA KOEHLER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....v

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....8

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANT REQUIREMENT APPLIES TO SEARCHES OF DIGITAL DATA AT THE BORDER...8

 1. Logic and *Riley* Distinguish Digital Devices from Containers.....12

 2. The Highly Intrusive Nature of Digital Data Constitutes a Non-Routine Search.....13

II. THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES DID NOT GIVE RISE TO REASONABLE SUSPICION TO SEARCH RESPONDENT’S LAPTOP.....15

III. THE POLICE’S USE OF THE PNR-1 DRONE AND THE HANDHELD DOPPLER RADAR CONSTITUTED A “SEARCH” IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....18

 A. “Search” occurred under the “physical trespass” theory.....19

 a. Officer Lowe’s use of the PNR-1 drone.....19

 b. Detective Perkins’s use of the Doppler radar22

IV. BECAUSE THE OFFICERS COULD NOT ESTABLISH PROBABLE CAUSE FOR THE SEARCH WARRANT WITHOUT THE ILLEGAL SEARCHES BY THE PNR-1 DRONE AND THE DOPPLER RADAR, ALL “FRUITS” HARVESTED FROM THE SUBSEQUENT “WARRANTED” SEARCH ARE TAINTED WITH ILLEGALITY AND MUST BE SUPPRESSED.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almedia-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 266 (1973)	8
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332(2009)	9
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	11
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	15
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1990)	12
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	20
<i>Camara v. Mun. Court of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	7
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305, 308 (1997)	
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	8.
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	20
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983)	9
<i>Hester v. U.S.</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924)	6
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 18, 19, 21
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011)	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	10, 13, 22, 23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	14
<i>Missouri v. McNelly</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984)	19
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	8
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011)	12
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	9, 12, 14
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 538 F.2d 711 (5 Cir. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. at 13 (1977)	12
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	15
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952, 956 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294, 107 S. Ct,1134 (1987)	
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> ,541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Guadalupe-Garza</i> , 421 F.2d 876 (9th Cir. 1970)	16
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)	
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	5
<i>United States v. Levy</i> ,803 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531(1985)	8, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> ,431 U.S. 606 (1987)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	10

United States v. Saboonchi, 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014)14, 15
United States v. Seljan, 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)8.
United States v. Soto, 649 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2011)8
